



2026:CGHC:18657

NAFR**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****Cr..M.P No.353 of 2026**

Amul Dewangan S/o Ram Avtar Dewangan Aged About 32 Years
 R/o Behind Durga Mandir, Ward No.63, Block K. H. No. 22,
 Bhatagaon, PO Sunder Nagar, District Durg Chhattisgarh

... Petitioner**versus**

State Of Chhattisgarh Through The Station House Officer, Police
 Station Purani Basti, Bhilai, District Durg (C.G.) **... Respondent**

For Petitioner : Shri Rekhraj Baghel, Advocate.

For Respondent/State : Ms. Nand Kumari Kashyap, PL.

Hon'ble Shri Justice Radhakishan Agrawal**Order on Board****23.04.2026**

1. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner seeks to withdraw this
 Petition with liberty to file a Criminal Revision against the impugned
 order dated 14.01.2026.

2. In view of above, the instant Petition is **dismissed** as **withdrawn**, with the liberty as prayed for.

3. Registry is directed to return certified copy of the order impugned along with all the annexures to learned Counsel for the Petitioner, after obtaining photocopy of the same.

Sd/-

(Radhakishan Agrawal)
Judge